Only shareholders of record at the close of business on Tuesday, October 15, 2019 (the “Record Date”) have the right to 
receive notice and to vote at the Meeting, and any adjournments or postponements of the Meeting. Distribution of the Proxy 
Statement will be made following the Record Date. 

On October 6, 2019, the Company had forty-four million one hundred sixty-two thousand one hundred and three (44,162,103) 
Shares outstanding, each giving a right of one vote for each of the matters to be presented at the Meeting. 

The quorum at the Meeting will be at least two (2) shareholders present in person, by proxy or by a voting instrument, and 
holding or representing at least one-third (1/3) of the outstanding Shares.

[...]

In connection with FEL’s purchase of the Company’s ordinary shares in 2004 and 2006, FEL obtained loans from two Israeli 
banks. As security for the loans, FEL pledged an aggregate of three million (3,000,000) of the Company’s Shares to the 
banks.

(3) The nineteen million five hundred eighty thousand three hundred and forty-two (19,580,342) Shares held by FEL include 
the three million eight hundred thirty-six thousand four hundred and fifty-eight (3,836,458) Shares held by Heris.

(4)     The amount does not include any Shares that may be deemed to be beneficially owned by Michael Federmann as 
described in footnote (2) above.

DIRECTOR INDEPENDENCE CRITERIA AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND NOMINATING 
COMMITTEE